

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MARGARET ALLEN, )  
 )  
 Appellant, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Appellee. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NO. SC11-1206

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

JAMES S. PURDY  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JAMES R. WULCHAK  
CHIEF, APPELLATE DIVISION  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
Florida Bar No. 249238  
444 Seabreeze Blvd. - Suite 210  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118-3941  
(386) 254-3758

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>		
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-ii		
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii		
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1		
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2		
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	9		
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	30		
ARGUMENT			
		<u>POINT I</u>	32
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING TESTIMONY OF STATE WITNESS MARTIN THAT FORMER CO-DEFENDANT TURNED STATE WITNESS QUINTIN ALLEN ADMITTED TO CHOKING THE VICTIM TO DEATH.			
		<u>POINT II</u>	42
THE COURT ERRED IN ADJUDICATING THE DEFENDANT OF THE KIDNAPPING CHARGE WHERE THE CONFINEMENT WAS INSUFFICIENT AND INSEPARABLE FROM THE KILLING, AND ALSO ERRED IN ADJUDICATING THE DEFENDANT GUILTY OF THE FIRST DEGREE FELONY MURDER PREDICATED SOLELY UPON THE KIDNAPPING CHARGE.			
		<u>POINT III</u>	50
REVERSIBLE ERROR OCCURRED WHEN THE PROSECUTOR REPEATEDLY ASKED A DEFENDANT'S MENTAL HEALTH			

EXPERT ABOUT THE NON-STATUTORY AND HIGHLY  
INFLAMMATORY AGGRAVATOR OF FUTURE  
DANGEROUSNESS OF THE DEFENDANT.

POINT IV

56

THE APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE WAS IMPERMISSIBLY  
IMPOSED, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE  
UNCONSTITUTIONAL.

CONCLUSION	82
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	83
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	83

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### PAGE NO.

#### CASES CITED:

<i>Amazon v. State</i> 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	78
<i>Baker v. State</i> 336 So.2d 364 (Fla. 1976)	36, 41
<i>Baker v. State</i> 466 So.2d 1144 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1985)	58
<i>Barnhill v. State</i> 834 So.2d 836 (Fla. 2002)	60
<i>Berry v. State</i> 668 So.2d 967 (Fla. 1996)	47
<i>Besaraba v. State</i> 656 So.2d 441 (Fla. 1995)	72, 79
<i>Biggs v. State</i> 745 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1991)	44
<i>Blanco v. State</i> 706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997)	57, 58, 65
<i>Brooks v. Kemp</i> 762 F. 2d 1383 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985)	53
<i>Brooks v. State</i> 787 So.2d 765 (Fla. 2001)	35
<i>California v. Green</i> 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	40

<i>Campbell v. State</i> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	64, 65, 77
<i>Carpenter v. State</i> 785 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 2001)	38
<i>Carter v. State</i> 560 So.2d 1166 (Fla. 1990)	73, 79
<i>Carter v. State</i> 762 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2000)	44
<i>Cave v. State</i> 727 So.2d 227 (Fla.1998)	65
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	22, 34, 35, 39-41
<i>Chavez v. State</i> 25 So.3d 49 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2010)	34
<i>Coicou v. State</i> 39 So. 3d 237 (Fla. 2010)	49
<i>Cole v. State</i> 701 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	56
<i>Conde v. State</i> 860 So.2d 930 (Fla. 2003)	61
<i>Conner v. State</i> 19 So.3d 1117 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2009)	45, 46
<i>Crook v. State</i> 813 So.2d 68 (Fla. 2002)	66, 68, 72

<i>Crook v. State</i> 908 So.2d 350 (Fla. 2005)	66, 78
<i>Curtis v. State</i> 876 So.2d 13 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2004)	40, 41
<i>DeAngelo v. State</i> 616 So.2d 440 (Fla.1993)	60
<i>Down v. State</i> 574 So.2d 1095 (Fla. 1991)	77
<i>Dufour v. State</i> 905 So.2d 42 (Fla. 2005)	58
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	64
<i>Elam v. State</i> 636 So.2d 1312 (Fla. 1996)	63
<i>Elledge v. State</i> 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	50
<i>Faison v. State</i> 426 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1983)	43, 44
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> 686 So.2d 1324 (Fla. 1996)	60
<i>Hartley v. State</i> 686 So.2d 1316(Fla. 1996)	57
<i>Harvard v. State</i> 375 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1977)	57

<i>Hernandez v. State</i> 16 So.3d 336 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2009)	34
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> 56 So. 3d 752 (Fla. 2010)	49
<i>Herzog v. State</i> 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	62
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> 531 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1988)	59
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	39
<i>Huckaby v. State</i> 349 So.2d 29(Fla. 1977)	70
<i>Hudson v. State</i> 708 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1998)	73, 75
<i>Hudson v. State</i> 992 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 2008)	34
<i>Jackson v. State</i> 704 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1997)	75
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> 433 So.2d 603 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1983)	47
<i>Jones v. State</i> 963 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 2007)	42
<i>Knowles v. State</i> 632 So.2d 62 (Fla. 1993)	73, 79



<i>Kormondy v. State</i> 703 So.2d 454(Fla. 1997)	51
<i>Kramer v. State</i> 619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	68
<i>Larkins v. State</i> 739 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	77
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> 846 So.2d 440 (Fla. 2003)	57
<i>Lewis v. State</i> 50 So.3d 86 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2010)	44
<i>Livingston v. State</i> 565 So.2d 1288 (Fla.1988)	80
<i>Mackerley v. State</i> 754 So.2d 132 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2000) <i>quashed on other grounds</i> , 777 So.2d 969 (Fla. 2001)	46, 48
<i>Martin v. State</i> 420 So.2d 583 (Fla. 1982)	57
<i>Masaka v. State</i> 4 So.3d 1274 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2009)	36
<i>Maugeri v. State</i> 460 So.2d 975 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1984)	38
<i>McDuffie v. State</i> 970 So.2d 312 (Fla. 2007)	34
<i>McWaters v. State</i> 36 So.3d 613 (Fla. 2010)	59

<i>Meeks v. State</i> 336 So.2d 1142 (Fla. 1976)	77
<i>Merck v. State</i> 975 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 2007)	56, 57, 65
<i>Miller v. State</i> 373 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1979)	50-52
<i>Mobley v. State</i> 409 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 1982)	43, 45
<i>Morgan v. State</i> 639 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	73, 79
<i>Morris v. State</i> 557 So.2d 27 (Fla. 1990)	77
<i>Neary v. State</i> 384 So.2d 881 (Fla. 1980)	77
<i>Offord v. State</i> 959 So.2d 187 (Fla. 2007)	78
<i>Pait v. State</i> 112 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1959)	53
<i>Peninsular Fire Ins. Co. v. Wells</i> 438 So.2d 46 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1983)	37
<i>Proffitt v. State</i> 510 So.2d 896 (Fla.1987)	78
<i>Purdy v. State</i> 343 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1977)	50

<i>Reese v. State</i> 694 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 1997)	75
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	62
<i>Rimmer v. State</i> 825 So.2d 304 n. 22 (Fla. 2002)	60, 61
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	3
<i>Rivera v. State</i> 561 So.2d 536 (Fla. 1990)	73, 79
<i>Robertson v. State</i> 699 So.2d 1343 (Fla.1997)	79
<i>Robinson v. State</i> 761 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1999)	66
<i>Rogers v. State</i> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	64
<i>Rose v. State</i> 675 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	68
<i>Sanders v. State</i> 905 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2005)	44
<i>Spencer v. State</i> 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	68
<i>Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases – Report No. 2005-2</i> 22 So.3d 17 (Fla. 2009)	55

<i>State v. Buggs</i> 547 P.2d 720 (Kan. 1976)	43
<i>State v. Dixon</i> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	57
<i>State v. Mischler</i> 488 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 1986)	58
<i>State v. Robbins</i> 936 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2006)	58
<i>State v. Williams</i> 742 So.2d 509 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1999)	42
<i>Steiner v. State</i> 469 So.2d 179 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1985)	58
<i>Teffeteller v. State</i> 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	52, 54, 55
<i>Thompkins v. State</i> 502 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1986)	59
<i>Tindall v. State</i> 45 So.3d 799 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2010)	43, 44
<i>Tompkins v. State</i> 502 So.2d 415 (Fla.1986)	61
<i>Trease v. State</i> 768 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	64
<i>Walker v. State</i> 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	51, 53, 74, 75

<i>White v. State</i> 403 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1981)	50
<i>Williams v. State</i> 967 So.2d 735 (Fla. 2007)	34
<i>Woods v. State</i> 733 So.2d 980 (Fla. 1999)	77
<i>Wright v. State</i> 688 So.2d 298 (Fla.1996)	78
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	53
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	56
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	56
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	56
Section 90.804(2)(c), Florida Statutes	36, 37, 39
Section 787.01(1)(a)(3), Florida Statute	42
American Bar Association’s <i>The Florida Death Penalty Assessment Report</i>	55
Ehrhardt, <i>Florida Evidence</i> , Section 804.4, p. 1030 (2011 ed.)	35, 38-40
<i>Florida Bar News</i> , “ <i>What to do about jailhouse snitches with reasons to lie?</i> ” March 15, 2012, p. 10	41
